
The blower is a high-volume air pump. For use by a competent adult only.  
Never leave the blower (air pump) in an area where it will suck in dirt, leaves or other debris. 
Keep children away from the blower (air pump).
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, connect only to an outlet provided with a residual current device.
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not use the fan or blower (air pump) with any solid-state 
speed control device.
Do not drop or strike the blower which may result in malfunction.
Make sure the blower (air pump) " on/off " switch is in the off position before plug in.
Set up as close to power source as possible. 
The product should be regularly checked for potentially unsafe conditions such as: damaged cord, 
plug, housing, or parts, and that if such damage is found, the product should not be used until 
properly repaired. 
Never leave the blower (air pump) outside in the rain or elements when not in use.
This kind of air blower is mainly used to supply air for inflatable production.
Always turn off the power by disconnecting the plug from the socket before carrying out maintenance 
or cleaning. If in doubt, contact a qualified electrician.
The appliance is suitable for outdoor use.
This blower is for household use only.  

Read And Save These Instructions

WARNING! Electrically Operated Product. 
To Prevent Electric Shock, Keep Away From Water. 
Use With Caution According To The Instructions. 

Blower (Air Pump) Warnings:

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and 
above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been 
given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in 
a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 
be made by children without supervision.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

Blower (Air Pump) Specifications:

Model

SW-3L

Electrical Rating

AC 115V, 60Hz, 5.0A

For Item No.

9327

BLOWER (AIR PUMP) INSTRUCTIONSEN
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Foshau Shunde Huawei Air-Blower Mfg.Co.,Ltd

Store in a dry place indoors Never disassembleKeep away from waterKeep children away

An alternative format of this instruction manual is available upon request to operating@happyhopkids.com .

Address：NO.1-1 of the first floor Jusheng Road Hongxing Ronggui Shunde Foshan Guangdong,P.R.China
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Improper installation of the grounding plug can lead to an electric shock. Never use the appliance 
if the power cable is damaged because it represents a danger. It must be replaced by the 
manufacturer or service agent or a similarly qualified person in order to avoid a hazard. Do not 
modify the plug provided; if it will not fit the outlet, have the proper installed by a qualified 
electrician.

Danger:

For a grounded, cord-connected product, rating less than 15 amperes and intended for use on the 
correct supply circuit. 

Grounding Methods:

This product should be grounded. In case of an electrical short circuit, grounding reduces the risk 
of electric shock by providing an escape wire for the electric current. This  product is furnished with 
a cord having a grounding wire with a right grounding plug. The plug must be plugged into an outlet 
that is properly installed and grounded according to all local codes and ordinances.

Grounding instructions for all grounded, cord-connected products:

Keep blower (air pump) away from water. To clean, wipe with a moist cloth. The blower (air pump) 
does not require any lubrication and has no user-serviceable parts. Do not attempt to service the 
blower (air pump). When in use, do not place the cord across water, damp or traffic areas. When 
not in use, store the blower (air pump) upright on a stable surface and in dry conditions  indoors. 
Loosely coil the cord and place it beside the blower (air pump).

Maintenance:

It must be brought to an electric and electronic waste collection point for recycling and disposal. 
By ensuring the appropriate disposal of this product you also help in preventing potentially negative 
consequences for the environment and human health. The recycling of materials helps preserve 
our natural resources.

Disposal:



鼓風機為高量空氣泵。只能由適任的成人使用。
切勿將鼓風機（空氣泵）放置在會吹入灰塵、樹葉或是其它碎屑的區域。
孩童應遠離鼓風機（空氣泵）。
為減少火災或觸電的風險，請僅連接到漏電斷路器裝置的插座。
為減少火災或觸電的風險，請勿將任何的固態速度控制裝置與風扇或鼓風機（空氣泵）一起使
用。
請勿掉落或撞擊鼓風機，這可能會造成鼓風機故障。
確保鼓風機（空氣泵）在插入電源之前，其「開啟 / 關閉」（”on/off”）開關設定在關閉
（off）位置。
儘可能地架設在靠近電源處。
本產品應定期地檢查是否有潛在的不安全狀況，例如：電線、插頭、外殼或是零件受損，若
發現此類損壞，請停止使用本產品直到它經過適當地維修處理。

 切勿在不使用時將鼓風機（空氣泵）放在戶外置於有雨和自然環境下。
此類鼓風機主要的用途是為充氣產品供應空氣之用。
進行保養或清潔之前務必將插頭由插座拔出以關閉電源。若有疑問，請與合格的電工聯絡。
本裝置適合戶外使用。
此鼓風機僅適於居家使用。

閱讀並保存這些指示說明

警告！電力操作的產品。
請遠離水以避免觸電。
依指示說明小心使用。

此裝置可由8歲（含）以上的孩童以及身體、感官或精神能力降低
或是缺乏經驗與知識者，在受到監督或是受過安全使用本裝置的相
關指導並理解所涉及的風險的情況下使用。孩童不應將本裝置作為
玩具。孩童不可在未受監督的情況下進行清潔與保養作業。
電源線若受損，必須由製造商、其維修服務代理或是同樣地合格人
員進行更換，以避免發生危險。

9327

適用的品項編號型號

SW-3L

電力額定功率

AC 115V, 60Hz, 5.0A

鼓風機（空氣泵）規格：

鼓風機（空氣泵）警告事項：

鼓風機（空氣泵）說明書CN
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孩童不得靠近 應遠離水 收納在室內乾燥處 切勿拆卸

鼓風機（空氣泵）應遠離水。以微濕的布擦拭即可清理乾淨。鼓風機（空氣泵）並不需要任何的潤
滑，且並無使用者可維修的部分。請勿嘗試維修鼓風機（空氣泵）。使用時，請勿將電線橫跨水、
潮濕或是通行的區域。不使用時，將鼓風機（空氣泵）以直立的方式收納在平穩表面並且是乾燥的
室內環境內。電線只需鬆散地捲起並放置在鼓風機（空氣泵）的邊側。

保養作業：

本產品必須接地。萬一發生電氣短路，可藉由接地為電流提供一條流出線路以減少觸電的風險。本
產品供應一條電線，其配備接地線以及正確接地的插頭。該插頭必須插入依據當地所有法規及法令，
經正確安裝並接地的插座。

所有接地、電線連接產品的接地說明

接地插頭未正確安裝會導致觸電。若電源線受損時切勿使用本裝置，因為這會帶來危險。必須由製
造商或是維修服務代理或是同樣地合格人員進行更換，以避免發生危險。請勿改裝產品所附的插頭；
若插頭無法與插座對接，應由合格的電工進行正確的安裝。

危險：

對於接地、電線連接的產品，額定容量少於15安培並適用於正確的電源電路。
接地方式：

必須將廢棄的產品送往電氣及電子廢棄物回收點以便進行回收處理。藉由確保本產品得到適當的回
收處理，也能協助避免環境及人類健康產生潛在的負面結果。回收材料有助於維護我們的自然資源。

廢棄物處理：

華威風機製造有限公司

可寄送電子郵件至：operating@happyhopkids.com索取本說明手冊的替代格式。

地址：中國廣東省佛山市順德區容桂紅星居委會聚勝路1號首層之一
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9327

Para artículo n.ºModelo

SW-3L

Valores eléctricos

AC 115V, 60Hz, 5.0A

La turbina es una bomba de aire de gran volumen. Sólo deben utilizarla adultos capacitados.
No deje nunca la turbina (bomba de aire) en una zona en la que pueda absorver suciedad, hojas 
u otros restos.
Mantenga a los niños alejados de la turbina (bomba de aire).
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o de descarga eléctrica, conéctela sólo a una toma con un dispositivo de 
corriente residual.
Para reducir el riesgo de fuego o de descarga eléctrica, no utilice el ventilador o turbina (bomba 
de aire) con un dispositivo de control de velocidad de estado sólido.
No golpee ni deje caer la turbina de forma que pudiera dañarse.
Asegúrese de que el interruptor de encendido/apagado de la turbina (boma de aire) esté en 
posición OFF (apagado) antes de enchufarlo.
Colóquelo lo más cerca posible de una toma de corriente.
El producto debería comprobarse a menudo por si hubiera elementos potencialmente inseguros 
como: cables, enchufes o piezas dañadas, o algún agujero. Si se encontrara algún tipo de 
desperfecto, el producto no debería utilizarse hasta que se haya reparado correctamente.
No deje nunca la turbina (bomba de aire) ni otros elementos a la intemperie bajo la lluvia si no los 
está utilizando.  
Este tipo de turbina se utiliza sobre todo para proporcionar aire a aparatos hinchables. 
Desenchufe siempre el aparato de la toma de corriente antes de realizar operaciones de 
mantenimiento o limpieza. Si tiene alguna duda, consulte con un electricista.
El aparato es apto para ser usado en exteriores.
Este ventilador es sólo para uso doméstico.

Lea y guarde estas instrucciones
ATENCIÓN:  Este producto funciona con electricidad.

 Para evitar una descarga eléctrica, manténgalo alejado del agua.
 Utilícelo con precaución y siguiendo las instrucciones.

Advertencias de la turbina (bomba de aire):

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8 años y 
personas con discapacidades físicas, sensoriales o mentales, o 
con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, si lo hacen bajo supervisión 
o instrucciones en relación al uso seguro del aparato y entienden 
los peligros que dicho uso conlleva. Los niños no deben jugar con 
el aparato. La limpieza y mantenimiento a realizar por el usuario 
no deben ser hechos por niños sin supervisión.

INSTRUCCIONES DE LA TURBINA (BOMBA DE AIRE)

Si el cable de alimentación estuviera dañado, deberá ser reemplazado 
por el fabricante, su servicio técnico o personal similar cualificado para 
prevenir posibles situaciones de peligro.

Especificaciones del soplador (bomba de aire):

ES

05

C US

LISTED

R

AIR BLOWER
E230679



Mantenga la turbina (bomba de aire) alejada del agua. Para limpiarla, pásele un paño húmedo. La 
turbina (bomba de aire) no necesita ningún lubricante y no tiene piezas reparables por el usuario. 
No intente repararla. Cuando esté en uso, no ponga el cable en el agua, ni en zonas húmedas o 
de paso. Cuando no la utilice, guarde la turbina (bomba de aire) en posición vertical sobre una 
superficie estable y en un lugar seco y cerrado. Enrolle el cable (sin apretarlo demasiado) y guárdelo 
junto a la turbina (bomba de aire).

Mantenimiento:

Una mala instalación del enchufe de la toma de tierra puede provocar una descarga eléctrica. Si 
dicho cable está dañado, debe ser reemplazado por el fabricante o por una persona cualificada 
para evitar cualquier tipo de riesgo. No modifique el enchufe proporcionado; si no es el adecuado 
para su toma de corriente, pida a un electricista que le instale el adecuado.

Peligro:

Para instalar un producto con un cable a una toma de tierra de menos de 15 amperios para su 
uso en el circuito de alimentación correcto.

Métodos para instalar la toma de tierra:

Almacenar en un 
lugar seco de interior

No desmontar nuncaMantener lejos del aguaMantener fuera del 
alcance de los niños

Este debe ser depositado en un punto de recogida apropiado para el reciclado de los equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos. Al asegurarse de que este producto sea desechado de manera apropiada, 
usted ayudará a prevenir las consecuencias negativas potencias para el medio ambiente y la salud 
de las personas. El reciclado de los materiales ayudará a conservarlos recursos naturales. 

Eliminación:

Shunde Huawei Air-Blower Mfg.Co.,Ltd

Existe un manual de instrucciones en formato alternativo disponible bajo pedido operating@happyhopkids.com .

Dirección: Núm.1-1, Primer piso, Jusheng Road, Hongxing Ronggui Shunde Foshan Guangdong, China

Este producto debería tener una toma de tierra. En caso de corto circuito eléctrico, la toma de 
tierra reduce el riesgo de que se produzca una descarga eléctrica proporcionando una vía de 
escape a la corriente eléctrica. Este producto dispone de un cable que tiene una toma de tierra 
con un enchufe de tierra apropiado. El enchufe debe estar conectado a una toma de corriente y a 
una toma de tierra instaladas correctamente, de acuerdo con las normas y ordenanzas locales.

Instrucciones para los productos conectados a tierra mediante cable:
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Distributed by:
Costco Wholesale Corporation

P.O. Box 34535
Seattle, WA 98124-1535

USA
1-800-774-2678
www.costco.com

Costco Wholesale Canada Ltd.*
415 W. Hunt Club Road

Ottawa, Ontario
K2E 1C5, Canada
1-800-463-3783
www.costco.ca

* faisant affaire au Québec sous
le nom les Entrepôts Costco

Importado por:
Importadora Primex S.A. de C.V.

Blvd. Magnocentro  No. 4
San Fernando La Herradura

Huixquilucan, Estado de México
C.P. 52765

RFC: IPR-930907-S70
(55)-5246-5500

www.costco.com.mx




